
UNISearch® Content
Management Software

An ImageDirector product from Comsquared Systems

ASK Portal User
Guide



COPYRIGHT
Copyright 1995-2011 Comsquared Systems, Inc.This manual and the software described in it are
copyrighted with all rights reserved. Neither this documentation nor the software may be copied
in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the copyright owner. All rights reserved.

TRADEMARKS
UNISearch and ImageDirector are registered trademarks of Comsquared Systems, Inc. Other
brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

PROPRIETARY NOTICE
This documentation is proprietary information of Comsquared Systems, Inc. It may only be used
under the terms and conditions of your ImageDirector Contract. It may not be shared, distributed,
copied, reproduced, or used for any purpose other than as specified without the written permission
of Comsquared Systems, Inc.



Contents

ASK Portal Overview................................................................................................................4

Security in ASK Portal..............................................................................................................5

Log In to ASK Portal......................................................................................................5

Log Out of ASK Portal........................................................................................6

Finding Documents..................................................................................................................7

Search Tips...................................................................................................................7

Search for Cases by Case Name..................................................................................7

Search for Cases by Child Name..................................................................................9

Search All Document Titles in a Case.........................................................................10

View Documents in My Cases.....................................................................................10

View Documents in a Section......................................................................................11

Filter Documents in a Section by Document Type............................................12

Filter Documents in a Section by Child.............................................................12

Filter Documents by Date Range.....................................................................13

Viewing and Printing Documents...........................................................................................15

View a Document........................................................................................................15

Combine Documents for Printing................................................................................16

Print a Document from the Document Viewer..................................................16

Print a Document with Express Send...............................................................17

Navigate Pages in a Document........................................................................19

Search the Text of a Document........................................................................19

Select and Copy Text from a Document...........................................................20

Zoom In an Out in the Document Viewer..........................................................21

Rotate Pages in the Document Viewer.............................................................22

Correcting Problems with Documents....................................................................................23

Report a Document Problem.......................................................................................23

Edit a Document (From the Case)...............................................................................24

Edit Document Case Information......................................................................25

Edit Document Information...............................................................................26

Edit Children Assigned to a Document.............................................................27

Edit the Document Title....................................................................................28

Edit a Document (From an Edit Request)....................................................................29

ASK Portal User Guide



ASK Portal Overview

ASK (Agency Secure Knowledge) Portal is a browser-based application that will allow
you to find, view and print case documents.

This application runs in Internet Explorer and requires version 8 or higher.

After logging into ASK Portal, you can search for the case that you need by last and/or
first name or by case ID. Once you have found the case, you can search for documents
by document title or browse by section or sub-section. Within a section, you can filter
by document type or child, or filter by a date range. Once you have located the
document that you want to see, you can open it in the Document Viewer.

From here, you can view the document, print it and search the text of the document
for words or phrases. If you need to print more than one document, you can combine
several documents together and print them in a single operation.

4 ASK Portal User Guide

ASK Portal Overview



Security in ASK Portal

In order to access the ASK Portal and view documents, you must first log in to the
system using your user account.Your user account determines which documents you
can access and whether or not you can edit documents.

Your user account also determines whether you have permission to print documents.
If you do have permission to print, you may have permission to print original versions
of documents with no security features or you may be required to include security
features. Security features include a watermark and security footer with information
about the user who printed the document.

Once you have located the case that you are looking for, only the sections that you
have permission to view will be displayed. In each section, only documents that have
a lower or equal security level to the security level assigned to your user account will
be displayed. If you do not have permission to edit documents or print originals, those
features will be disabled.

Timing Out

Your session will time out if you stay logged in but inactive for a set amount of time.
The default is 20 minutes but the exact time may vary depending on your system
configuration. If your session times out, you will be unable to search for or view
documents until you log in again.

• If you are using the ASK Portal Home screen, you will automatically be returned to
the log in screen.

• If you are using the Document Viewer, a message will be displayed, informing you
that your session has timed out and a Close button will be provided to allow you to
close the viewer.

You will then need to log in again to continue using the system.

Log In to ASK Portal

The Log In window will be displayed automatically when you first access the system
or when your session times out as a result of inactivity.

Note:  Users launching ASK Portal in Internet Explorer 9 should make sure that
the page is being viewed in compatibility mode. To do so, click the Compatibility

ASK Portal User Guide 5

Security in ASK Portal



View button  located to the right of the address bar in the internet browser
window. Not working in compatibility mode may result in loss of function for many
features of the application.

Figure 1: Logging in to ASK Portal

1. Enter your user name into the Username box.

2. Enter your password into the Password box.

3. To allow ASK Portal to remember your user name the next time you log in on this
computer, check the 'Remember me' option.
The ASK Portal Home page will be displayed and you can start searching for cases.
See Finding Documents on page 7 for more information.

Log Out of ASK Portal

• Click the Logout link at the top right of the Main window.

6 ASK Portal User Guide

Security in ASK Portal



Finding Documents

The first step in finding the documents that you need is to locate the case file. On the
ASK Portal  Home screen, you can search for cases by Case Name, Case ID or by
Child Name.You can also choose to include closed cases in your search. By default,
you will only be searching cases with a status that is NOT 'Closed'. This can include
cases with a status of 'Open', 'Reopened' or any other status configured on your
system.

Once you have located and opened the case, you can either browse through sections
to find documents or you can search all document titles for a word or phrase.You can
also restrict your search to documents that fall into a specified date range, documents
that have a certain Document Type or that are associated with a specific child.

When you have found the document that you need, you can view it on-screen by
clicking on its title, and then print it if necessary.

Note: You can only view documents that you have permission to view.You can
only print documents if you have permission to print.

Search Tips

Here are a few tips to help you search for cases and documents:

• From the Home screen, you can search on last name and/or first name. If you
search using case ID, that is the only field that should be populated.

• Pressing Enter will start a search.
• From the All Documents view, there is no default display. Records only display

after a search.
• From other section views, the default display is all records in that section.

Search for Cases by Case Name

1. Select the Case option at the top of the page.

ASK Portal User Guide 7

Finding Documents



2. Enter the last name of the case name that you are searching for into the Last Name
box.

Note: You can enter just the first one or more letters of the last name. The more
letters that you enter, the fewer results will be found and the easier it will be for
you to find the case that you need.

Figure 2: Searching for cases

3. [OPTIONAL] Enter the first one or more letters of the first name into the First Name
box.

4. To search by case ID, enter all or the first part of the ID in the Case ID box.

You can only enter a case ID OR a case name, not both.

5. To find closed cases, select the 'Include closed cases' option.

If this option is not checked, no closed cases will be found.

6. Click the Search button.

Note: To clear all names from the search boxes, click the Clear button.

A list of matching cases will be displayed.

7. Click the linked case name to open the case.

Figure 3: Case search results

8 ASK Portal User Guide

Finding Documents



Search for Cases by Child Name

1. Select the Child option at the top of the page.

2. Enter the last name of the child that you are searching for into the Last Name box.

Note: You can enter just the first one or more letters of the last name. The more
letters that you enter, the fewer results will be found and the easier it will be for
you to find the case that you need.

Figure 4: Searching for cases

3. [OPTIONAL] Enter the first one or more letters of the first name into the First Name
box.

4. To find closed cases, select the 'Include closed cases' option.

If this option is not checked, no closed cases will be found.

Note: To clear all names from the search boxes, click the Clear button.

5. Click the Search button.

A list of matching cases will be displayed.

6. Click the linked Case Name to open the case.

Figure 5: Case search results

ASK Portal User Guide 9

Finding Documents



Search All Document Titles in a Case

1. Click the All Documents item at the top of the list on the left side of the screen.

From here you can search the document title of all documents that you have
permission to view.

2. Enter the word or phrase that you want to search for in the Document title box.

3. [OPTIONAL] Filter the search results by date range.

You can only filter the results of a document title search.You cannot filter all
documents by date range. See Filter Documents by Date Range on page 13 for
more information.

4. Click the Search button.
A list of documents that match your search will be displayed.

View Documents in My Cases

• My Cases is a user-specific list of cases created by the administrator in ASK
Manager.

Figure 6: My Cases tab

• Click the My Cases tab to display the list of available cases.

10 ASK Portal User Guide

Finding Documents



View Documents in a Section

• All sections are listed on the left side of the screen.To view documents in a section,
click on the section name that corresponds to the section that you want to view.
Clicking on a section heading will also expand that section to display sub-sections
(if any are present). Click on a sub-section heading to view documents in that
sub-section.

Note:  For each section or sub-section, you can filter the list of documents by
document type or child.You can also restrict documents to those that fall into a
certain range of dates.

Figure 7: Viewing sections

Note: The number in brackets following the section name indicates the number
of documents in that section.

ASK Portal User Guide 11

Finding Documents



Filter Documents in a Section by Document Type

When you view a section tab, by default all documents in that section are listed. To
only see documents of a specified document type, you can apply a filter.

1. View the section that contains the documents that you want to view.

See View Documents in a Section on page 11 for more information.

2. Select the document type that you want to view from the Document Type drop-down
menu.

Figure 8: Selecting a document type

The document list will immediately update to only show documents of the type that
you selected.

Filter Documents in a Section by Child

When you view a section, by default all documents in that section are listed. To only
see documents associated with a specified child, you can apply a filter.

1. View the section that contains the documents that you want to view.

2. Select the child whose documents you want to view from the Children drop-down
menu.
The document list will immediately update to only show documents associated with
the child that you selected.

12 ASK Portal User Guide

Finding Documents



Filter Documents by Date Range

You can restrict the results to documents that fall within a specified date range.

1. To specify a range of dates, click the down arrow in the Start Date box.
A calendar will be displayed.

Figure 9: Selecting a date

2. Use the calendar to select the earliest date in the range.

Note: You can select the month and date using the drop-down menus at the
top of the calendar or use the left and right arrows to browse months.

3. Click the down arrow in the End Date box.
A calendar will display.

4. Use the calendar to select the last date in the range.

Note: To specify all documents after a specified date, leave End Date blank.
To specify all documents on or before a specified date, leave Start Date blank.

5. Click Search (on the All Documents tab)

or click Refresh (in a section or sub-section).

Note: To clear a date, click the Clear button next to the date box.

ASK Portal User Guide 13

Finding Documents



14 ASK Portal User Guide

Finding Documents



Viewing and Printing Documents

Documents are viewed using the ASK Portal Document Viewer. The Document
Viewer allows you to browse through the document and view each page.You can also
zoom in and out on the pages and rotate the pages if they have been scanned sideways
or upside down.You can view document data, such as title, associated children and
section from the drop-down panel at the top of the viewer.

From the Document Viewer, you are able to search the full text of a document. This
allows you to locate every instance of a specified word or phrase in the text of the
document and navigate to it by clicking on the search result.

If you have the appropriate permissions, you can print documents from the Document
Viewer. If you need to print multiple documents, you can combine them into a package
and print them in a single operation. If you have the appropriate permissions, you can
can also print documents from the document result list by using the Express Send
feature.

View a Document

• In any document results list, click the linked Document Title. The linked title is
underlined.

Figure 10: Click on the linked document title to view the document

The document viewer will launch and display the document.

Note: You can view document information, such as the document title, associated
children, section and sub-section and so on by clicking on the case name at the
top of the viewer. A panel will drop-down that contains the information.

Note: You may see a Java Security Warning when the viewer launches.You
may safely ignore this warning by clicking No.

ASK Portal User Guide 15

Viewing and Printing Documents



Combine Documents for Printing

This function allows you to combine several documents into a package.You can then
print the complete package of documents in one step.

1. Create a list of documents, either by searching on the All Documents view or
browsing to one of the section views. See View Documents in a Section on page
11 for more information.

2. Check the box next to each document that you want to combine.

Figure 11: Selecting documents to combine

Note:  Check the box at the top of the column to select all documents with one
click. There is a limit on the number of pages that you can combine. By default
this is 100, but may be changed by your system administrator.

3. Click the Combine Documents button.

The document viewer will display the combined documents.You can then print the
combined document from the viewer. See Print a Document from the Document
Viewer on page 16 and Print a Document with Express Send on page 17for more
information.

Print a Document from the Document Viewer

Documents are printed from the Document Viewer.

16 ASK Portal User Guide

Viewing and Printing Documents



1. View the document that you want to print in the Document Viewer.You can combine
several documents for printing if necessary. See Combine Documents for Printing
on page 16 for more information.

2. To print an original document without security features (no watermark or security
footer), select 'Original (Print without security features)' from the Print Options
drop-down menu.

Note:  Only authorized users can select this option. Other users will only be able
to print with security features enabled or may not be able to print at all.

3. Click the Print button.
The standard Windows Print window will display to allow you to print the document.

4. Use the Windows Print window to print the document. Standard printing options
are available.

Print a Document with Express Send

This function allows you to print one document or several documents from the document
list.This option spools documents to the printer of your choice by combining them into
one PDF that is saves in a local cache, resulting in faster printing.

1. Create a list of documents, either by searching on the All Documents view or
browsing to one of the section views. See View Documents in a Section on page
11 for more information.

2. Check the box next to each document that you want to print.

Figure 12: Selecting documents to print

Note:  Check the box at the top of the column to select all documents with one
click.

3. Click the Express Send button.

ASK Portal User Guide 17

Viewing and Printing Documents



The Express Send dialog box is displayed.

4. Select a print server from the Print server drop down box.

Note:  Carefully select the correct print server as this information cannot be
changed and the document cannot be deleted from the print queue once all print
options have been confirmed.

5. Select a printer from the Printers drop down box.

Note:  Carefully select the correct printer as this information cannot be changed
and the document cannot be deleted from the print queue once all print options
have been confirmed.

6. (Optional) Select to print the job with or without security features by selecting an
option from the Print options dialog box.

7. Click the Print button.
A confirmation dialog box is displayed.

Note: This confirmation dialog box summarizes the print information. The
selected print server, printer, and print security options are displayed. Please be
sure to check each of these selections before proceeding.

18 ASK Portal User Guide

Viewing and Printing Documents



8. Click the OK button to print the document(s).

Note:  Documents printed with Express Send will print with a 'Start Print
Job'cover page that details the user name of the person that printed the
document, the print date, print time, job ID, and number of pages. Documents
printed with Express Send will also have an 'End Print Job' final page that
recaps that summary information.

Navigate Pages in a Document

You can use the Navigation buttons on the tool bar to navigate to different pages of a
document.

Navigation button functions from left to right:

• Click the First Page button to display the first page in the document.
• Click the Previous Page button to display the previous page in the document.
• Enter the number of the page that you want to view in the box and press Enter.
• Click the Next Page button to display the next page in the document.
• Click the Last Page button to display the last page in the document.

Search the Text of a Document

You can search the text of a document from the Document Viewer.

1. View the document that you want to search in the Document Viewer.
See View Documents in a Section on page 11 for more information.

2. Click the Search button on the tool bar.

The Text Search window will be displayed.

ASK Portal User Guide 19

Viewing and Printing Documents



Figure 13: Searching for text in a document

3. In the top box, enter the word or phrase that you want to search for.

4. If you want to only find instances of the word or phrase that match exactly the case
that you typed, select the Case-Sensitive check box.

Example: With Case-Sensitive enabled, 'plan' will find 'plan' but not 'Plan'. With
Case-Sensitive disabled, 'plan' will find 'plan' AND 'Plan.

5. If you only want to find instances where the word or words that you typed match
complete words, not partial words, select 'Whole words only'.
With 'Whole words only' selected, 'plan' will find 'plan', but not 'planned' or
'explanation'. If 'Whole words only' is not selected, 'plan' will find 'plan', 'planned'
and 'explanation'.

6. Click New Search.
Each occurrence of the search word or phrase that is found will be displayed with
its surrounding text in the Text Occurrences box.

7. Click on an occurrence in the Text Occurrences list or use the left and right arrow
buttons to scroll through the list.
The document will scroll to the location of the occurrence that you clicked.

8. To perform additional searches, repeat steps 3-7.

9. Click Close to close the Text Search window.

Select and Copy Text from a Document

1. View the document that you want to copy text from in the Document Viewer.

20 ASK Portal User Guide

Viewing and Printing Documents



2. Click the Select Text button.

3. Hold down the left mouse button and drag a box across the section of the document
that you want to select.

Note: Text selection in the Document Viewer works in a different way than in
most applications. This is because the document is actually an image and the
text must be interpreted from the image using OCR. As a result, you can only
select a rectangular area of the document text; you cannot highlight individual
lines of text.

4. Right click on the selected area.

5. Select Copy to Clipboard.

You can also use the keyboard shortcut CTRL+C.

The selected text has now been copied to the clipboard and can be pasted into
other applications.

Note: You cannot paste into the Document Viewer or edit the text of the
document in ASK Portal in any way.

Zoom In an Out in the Document Viewer

Use the document zoom functions if you need to make the document easier to read.
There are several methods that you can use to change the size and scale of the
document in the Document Viewer. All the zoom function buttons can be found on
the tool bar.

• Click the Zoom In button to zoom in on the document in incremental steps.

• Click the Zoom Out button to zoom out from the document in incremental steps.

ASK Portal User Guide 21

Viewing and Printing Documents



• Click the Zoom button to enable the zoom tool. The cursor will change to a
magnifying glass.You can now drag the cursor across the document with the left
mouse button to select the area that you want to zoom to. Release the button to
complete the zoom.

• Select a zoom percentage value from the Zoom drop-down menu. For example,
select 200 to view the document at double the normal size.

• Click the Full Size button to resize the document to its full (100% zoom) size.

• Click the Fit Page button to resize the document so that a single page fits completely
in the viewer without scrolling.

• Click the Fit Width button to resize the document so that the entire width fits into
the viewer.You may still need to scroll vertically to view the entire page.

Rotate Pages in the Document Viewer

1. Click the Rotate Clockwise button to rotate the page by 90 degrees clockwise.

2. Click the Rotate Anti-Clockwise button to rotate the page by 90 degrees
anti-clockwise.

22 ASK Portal User Guide

Viewing and Printing Documents



Correcting Problems with Documents

If you find a problem with a document (for example, it is in the wrong section or has
the wrong date), there are two possible ways to correct it.

If you have permission to edit documents, you can edit the document directly and
correct the problem immediately.

If you do not have permission to edit documents in ASK Portal, you can use the Report
Document Problem function. This function allows you to select a reason for your
report and also to add additional notes about the problem that you have observed.

The report will be placed in a queue and a user with permission to edit the document
will be notified by email. They will be able to view a list of documents that have been
reported and view the reason and notes provided for each. They can then edit the
document and correct the problem.

Report a Document Problem

1. In the document results list, click on the document that has the problem. The
document will be highlighted.

Figure 14: Document list with a selected document

In Figure 14: Document list with a selected document on page 23 , several
documents are selected to be combined (the boxes are checked). The document
that is highlighted in blue is the selected document for reporting problems.

2. Click the Report a Document Problem button.

ASK Portal User Guide 23

Correcting Problems with Documents



The Document Viewer will display the document. The Report a Document panel
is displayed to the left. Information about the document is listed at the top of the
panel. Below that, you can select the type of problem that you have observed and
add additional information if needed.

3. From the Change Reason drop-down menu, select the reason for reporting this
document.

You must select a reason or the first option in the menu will be used.

4. [OPTIONAL] Enter any additional information about the problem in the Additional
Comments box.

Your comments will be passed on to the person who will be responsible for correcting
this problem.

5. Click the Save button.
The document will be placed in the Edit Queue for correction and the appropriate
users will be notified via email.

Edit a Document (From the Case)

If you have permission to edit a document, the Edit Document button will be enabled
when you select a document from the All Documents view or a section view.

1. In the document results list, click on the document that has the problem. The
document will be highlighted.

Figure 15: Document list with a selected document

In Figure 15: Document list with a selected document on page 24 , several
documents are selected to be combined (the boxes are checked). The document
that is highlighted in blue is the selected document for reporting problems.

24 ASK Portal User Guide

Correcting Problems with Documents



2. Click the Edit Document button.

The Edit Document window will be displayed. There are four types of information
that you can edit: Case, Document, Children and Title. Each information type has
a separate tab in the 'Document edit information' section.

3. Edit case information, document information, child information and/or title as needed.

See Edit Document Case Information on page 25, Edit Document Information on
page 26, Edit Children Assigned to a Document on page 27 and Edit the Document
Title on page 28 for more information.

4. Click Save to save your changes to this document.

Note:  Click Close to close the document without saving your changes.

Edit Document Case Information

1. In the Edit Document window, select the Case tab.

See Edit a Document (From the Case) on page 24 for information on how to access
the Edit Document window.

Figure 16: Document edit information

ASK Portal User Guide 25

Correcting Problems with Documents



2. Enter the last name of the case name that you are searching for into the Last Name
box.

Note: You can enter just the first one or more letters of the last name. The more
letters that you enter, the fewer results will be found and the easier it will be for
you to find the case that you need.

3. You can also enter the first name into the First Name box.

4. Click Search.

A list of matching cases will be displayed.

5. Click on the correct case to assign the document to it.

6. Click Update.

The document information at the top of the panel will be updated.

Edit Document Information

In this tab, you can select a new Section, Sub Section or Document Type for this
document.You can also update the security level using the Security Level menu.
This determines who can view and edit this document.

1. In the Edit Document window, select the Document tab.

See Edit a Document (From the Case) on page 24 for information on how to access
the Edit Document window.

Figure 17: Editing document information

2. Select a new value from any menu where the current information is not correct.

26 ASK Portal User Guide

Correcting Problems with Documents



Click the down arrow button on the Doc Date box to display a calendar that you
can use to browse to a new date.

3. Click Update.

The document information at the top of the panel will be updated. Information that
you have edited will be highlighted.

Note:  Remember that you will need to click Save (green check mark) to
permanently save any changes that you have made to this document.

Edit Children Assigned to a Document

1. In the Edit Document window, select the Document tab.

See Edit a Document (From the Case) on page 24 for information on how to access
the Edit Document window.

Figure 18: Editing document information

In this tab, you can assign this document to a different child or children.You can
also assign the document to all children in the case or to none of the children.

2. Select the required option.

If the document should not be assigned to a child, select None. To assign the
document to all children in the case, select Applies to all. To assign the document
to one or more children, select 'Select children'.

3. If you chose 'Select children', select each child that you want to assign the
document to by clicking on the check box next to their name.

4. Click Update.

ASK Portal User Guide 27

Correcting Problems with Documents



The document information panel will be updated. Information that you have edited
will be highlighted.

Note:  Remember that you will need to click Save (green check mark) to
permanently save any changes that you have made to this document.

Edit the Document Title

1. In the Edit Document window, select the Title tab.

See Edit a Document (From the Case) on page 24 for information on how to access
the Edit Document window.

Figure 19: Editing the document title

2. Type the new title into the Doc Title box.

3. Click Update.

The document title at the top of the panel will be updated. Information that you have
edited will be highlighted.

Note:  Remember that you will need to click Save (green check mark) to
permanently save any changes that you have made to this document.

28 ASK Portal User Guide

Correcting Problems with Documents



Edit a Document (From an Edit Request)

1. If you have permission to correct problem documents, you will see an Edit Requests
option on the Ask Portal Home Page. Click the Edit Requests option.

Note: The number in brackets indicates the number of documents waiting to
be corrected.

You will see a list of documents that are waiting to be corrected.

2. Click on the document that you want to edit to select it. The document will be
highlighted.

Note: To refresh the list of edit requests, click the Refresh Edit Requests
button.

This will update the list to show any new requests that have been made or remove
requests that have been completed or deleted since the list was last refreshed.

You can also delete a pending request by clicking on it in the list to select it, then
clicking on the Delete button.

3. Click the Process Edit Request button at the bottom of the list.

The Edit Document window will be displayed.There are three types of information
that you can edit: Case, Document and Title. Each information type has a separate
tab in the 'Document edit information' section. Below the Document edit

ASK Portal User Guide 29

Correcting Problems with Documents



information section, you will see the reason and any additional comments provided
by the user who reported the problem.The user name of that user and the date the
report was made are also shown.

Figure 20: Document edit information

4. Edit case information, document information, child information and/or title as needed.

See Edit Document Case Information on page 25, Edit Document Information on
page 26, Edit Children Assigned to a Document on page 27 and Edit the Document
Title on page 28 for more information.

5. Click Save to save your changes to this document.

Note:  Click Close to close the document without saving your changes.

6. Once the document has been saved, it will be removed from the list of edit requests.

30 ASK Portal User Guide

Correcting Problems with Documents



Index

A

Additional Comments 24
All Documents 10
assigning children 27

C

case id 7
searching by 7

case name 7
searching by 7

case sensitive 20
cases 7, 8, 9

finding 7
opening 8
searching for 7, 9

change reason 24
child name 9

searching by 9
children 12
combining documents 16
copying text 20
correcting documents 23, 29

D

date ranges 13
document problems 23
document security 16, 17
document title 28
document titles 10

searching by 10
documents 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 23, 24, 27

assigning children to 27
combining 16
correcting 23
editing 24
finding 7
My Cases 10
printing 15
reporting problems 23
searching titles 10
viewing 11, 15

E

edit requests 29
editing children 27
editing documents 24
Express Send 15, 17

F

filtering 12, 13
by child 12
by date range 13
by document type 12

finding cases 7
finding documents 7
first page 19
fit page 22
fit width 22
full page 22
full text search 19

L

last page 19
logging in 5
logging out 6

M

multiple documents 16
My Cases 10

N

navigating pages 19
next page 19

O

originals 17
printing 17



P

pages 19, 21, 22
resizing 21
rotating 22
zooming 21

previous page 19
printing 16, 17
printing documents 15

R

reporting document problems 23
resizing pages 21
rotating pages 22

S

searching 10, 13
date ranges 13
document titles 10

searching by case id 7
searching by case name 7
searching by child 9
searching for cases 7

searching text 19, 20
case sensitive 20
whole word 20

sections 11
security 5, 6
security features 17
selecting text 20

T

tabs 10, 11
text occurrences 20
text search 19

V

viewing documents 11, 15

W

whole word 20

Z

zooming 21


	Contents
	ASK Portal Overview
	Security in ASK Portal
	Log In to ASK Portal
	Log Out of ASK Portal


	Finding Documents
	Search Tips
	Search for Cases by Case Name
	Search for Cases by Child Name
	Search All Document Titles in a Case
	View Documents in My Cases
	View Documents in a Section
	Filter Documents in a Section by Document Type
	Filter Documents in a Section by Child
	Filter Documents by Date Range


	Viewing and Printing Documents
	View a Document
	Combine Documents for Printing
	Print a Document from the Document Viewer
	Print a Document with Express Send
	Navigate Pages in a Document
	Search the Text of a Document
	Select and Copy Text from a Document
	Zoom In an Out in the Document Viewer
	Rotate Pages in the Document Viewer


	Correcting Problems with Documents
	Report a Document Problem
	Edit a Document (From the Case)
	Edit Document Case Information
	Edit Document Information
	Edit Children Assigned to a Document
	Edit the Document Title

	Edit a Document (From an Edit Request)

	Index

